15 Omdodmwers, [RAJYA SABHA ] vunitol Questlons .16 ward . ateas. . ..(Inferruptions),. .. passport which cannot.be casily for-So; W Wiil‘lfwe’;’:‘t%. rovide' fiftks: ged dnd ity whick forgeries’ can be which 'ate natiital ‘Wdhwdes and. tﬁétéfore,ﬂ‘{:ﬁére are chiins of verious States, and that'is but natural But; due to constraint of resources we will have to sce which one can be picked up on a priority basis.

Stepé to check forged passports:

*43. SHRI KAMAL MORARKA:
Will the Mipister of EXTERNAL
AHFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) tae details of the cases detected during tne first four mounths of the currept year egerding forged passports; and T

(b) what steps are proposed to be taken by Government to check the recurrence of forged passports especially in view of the alarming growth of terrorism?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRT HARI KISHORE
SINGH): (a) Information is being collected.

(b) It bas been dzcided tointroduce a More Secured Passport (MSP) using heat activated security film which will make forging of passports very difficult and where attempted easily detectable. ‘Officials concerned are briefed from tim= to time about nature of forgeries being committed onpassports.

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA:
Sir, regarding these passports, there are two aspects of the matter. With regara to the first one, I am really disappointed that Government does not have figures of cases for the last:

f our months, “Information is being collected,”” I want to ask my first supplementary on that, I want to kuow from the honourable Minister, in reply to my first supplementary, about this. It 1s welcome that some measures are taken to issuc a new kind of casily, detected. The 18sue " s, today terrorism is ox the rise in the country angd we fird that at every place in the country there is some sort. of security check where they are harassing in-
nocert citizens. The situation is such that forged pessport T olders can get through easily whereas the genuine person is not getting a passport even. Because this concerns the External Affairs Ministry, I want to know what steps are being taken to streamline the Passport Offices, because that is where the real problem is.

SHRI 1. K. GUJRAL: Sir, 1 appreciate the concern of the honoura~
ble Member. We have taken a few steps. One is that we are computeri-Zing the whole system. We have wlso got permission to add to the staff.
Because the pressure is too much, therefore, new staff is being added.
We are also examining the possibility of establishing some new Passport Offices! About the forgeries that he has referred to, there is a delay because we have to get information from various investigating agencies, and that is why there is a delay?

SHRI PRAMOD MAHAJAN:
Please speak into the mike so that we can listen.

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: Prima facie we have some information, but I thought that that may not serve the purpose of the honouratle Member’s query,. .. .(Interruptions). ... it

SHRI SURESH KALMADI:

I dou’t think ;he bas got it,....
(Interruptions). ... But wkatever information he bas got, he must share it witb ve. It cannot happen that they do not have the last fcur montbs’ figeres. Fither the figures are so alarming or....(Interruptions). . ..

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: No, the honourable Member need not get ex-~
cited. The primafacie figure we hav is 221
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SHRI SURESH RALMADI:
Then why didn‘t you tellus?

SHRII. K. GUIRAL: I'did not tell you because I wanted to give a confirmed figure.

SHR1 KAMAL MORARKA: Sir, my second supplementary is this: in the variovs Passport Office all over the country it is observed that if a citizen goes fc r a passport—a normal citizen, say, a labourer wanting to go abroad for employment-the mirimum time in whick be cap get the passport is two to three months, Now, a passport does not ertitle him to anything except an idertification that he 1s ap Indian citizen and, secondly, zs 1 have seen it in the passport, ip casc he dies abroad, the Government of India has a responsibility of expenses for the aisposal of his body, Thatis the only guarantee that & passport gives, So, 1 do not understand why , for the issue of sucn & document, it should take three morths, All that 1s needed to find out s whether he is an Indian citizen and if he has a ratior card or 2 driving licence, I do pot know why a passport cannot te issued just across the counter.

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: I agree with my honourable friend, But tne pointis.. .

SHRI JAGESH DESAI: Sir,
Question No. 416 also concerns the same subject, We can take these two questions together.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Letus finish this first.

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: Sir, the difficulty is, the rules vp till now were prescribed this way that police verification was called for and the police normally take more time than they have stipulated.
Recently I have taken a decision that the District Magistrates, SDMs and others will also have the power to authenticate them. Orce this verificatior comes, therr theburden on the police will, be very--much lessened, Also, at the same time, 1 had effered if M2mbers of Patlia-
mert would take this responsibility, 1 was told that Members of Parliament do not hav: the facility to authenticate and to verify whether the apolicant was & really desirable or ron-desirable person, and so they did not want to take op this responsibility.
But, if my hon. friends are willing to take the resporsibility, ¥ am willing to do it.

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA:
Sir, kindly give me protection.
The desirability of a person for being issued a passport, 1 have not understood. Every Indian citizen is er-
titled to a passport, whether he is desirable or undesirable. Pre-
vioulsy, MPs were allowed to certify, and the passports were issued on that basis. If the Minister allows it, it is up to the MP. If the MP is not sure, ke will not certify.
Please have that system agair, Iet the MPs certify on the basi- ~f whicl let the passport be issveq.

MR. CHAIRMAN: In some cases, I tell you, in which MPs certified the applications—MLAs are also entitled to do so-the applicants were found to be smugglers and others.
Natvrally, political people want to be away from the problem. If they want, he bas no objectior,
(Interruptions).

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN
SWAMY: In that case it can be cancelled subsequeritly. You cannot deny passport.

MR. CHAJRMAN: If the Members of Parliament take this responsibility, will ycu like to consider it ?

SHRI KAMAL MORARKA:
They have mere influence with the police thar that the politicians.
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SHRI SURESH KALMADI:
Sir, MPs will rot sign passport for smugglers.

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: The main point that I was trying to make is that it is not valy a question o a passport-holder being a citizen of India. Of course, some difficulties in the past have arisen in India, terrorism ana other things, and some tightening took place.
Now we are relaxing a great deal.
I am willing to examine the possibility if my hor. friends wart that Members of Parliament should be given the authority to authenticate the character of the person wbo is applying for it.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN
SWAMY: Sir, ons case of allegedly forged passport which the External Affairs Ministry was investigating.
I know from tih: nowspapers. 1 would like to know what the current position 15s. That is of Mr.
Ajeva Singh, son of the Prime Minister. 1 want to know whether the External Affairs Ministry has completed its investigation into the alleged forgery of the passport of Mr. Ajeya Singh. (Interruptions)
It is in the FIR of the St. Xitts case also. He can tell us whether it is a genuine passport er rot.
(Interruptions)

SHRI LK. GUJRAI: Mr.
Subramanian Swamy is a very well informed person especially about forgeries.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN
SWAMY: That is right. That is why I catch you on it ¢ach time
(Interruptions).

SHRI 1. K. GUJRAL: I forcefully deny that toere was any such allegation.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN

SWAMY: Was there any irvestiga-
tion by the Exterral Affairs Ministry into the authenticity of his passport or not. That is the question I asked. I did not ask whetber it was denied or not.

SHRI G. G. SWELL: Sir, I seek your guidance, Do we discuss individual cases in tke form of questic ps ?

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWAMY:
It is not an individual case. Ttere was an investigation by the External Affairs Ministry, You don’t bave to be such a* (Interruptions)

SHRI G. G. SWELL: I am nct a*
I amtalking about the rectitude of this House. (Interruptions)

CHAIRMAN: He was
He knows the

MR.
Deputy Speaker.
rules. (Interruptions)

AN HON. MEMBER: He should withdraw the words. (Interruptions)

SHRI G. G. SWELL: I came here on my own, entirely on my own. Heis a* He could not have come to tnis House without the support of such people. (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have told that you know all the rules.
{(Interruptions)

SHRIMATI BIJOYA GHA-
KRABARTY: Sir, I want to know whetler* is parhamentary or not. (Interruptions)
SHRI SUKOMAL SEN :

Sir, to get a passport for ordinary people is a very difficult process.
Even if an ordimary person gets a passport, it is stamped “immigration ckeck to be done,” ~ have found in many cases that even the Government employees ard employees in the public sector, who apply for passports and get tkem, they are stamped, “immigration cbeck is required,” For the

*Expur.ged as ordered by the Chair.
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Government empleyees for getting the passport, what is the necessity?
It creates a lat of difficulty. 1 would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether immigration check at all is required, or if it is required, whether the provision can be liberalised. Otherwise, after getting the passport, it 18 very difficult for the passport holager to avail of it.

SHRI 1. X. GUJRAL : For the last couple of months 1 have been giving attention to simplify the procedures. 1 think to a large extent we have done it. T can assure my friend that we are trying to make an effort to see that passports are issued within three weeks.

DR. NAGEN SAIKIA : I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government can consider the issue of passport on the basis of letter of authentication or identification from the District Magistrate.

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : Yes, we have already agreed to it.

SHRI VITHALBHAI M. PA-
TEL : Previously MPs were entitled to sign the passport form. I would like to know whether at that time any undesirable person had been issued a passport signed by an MP.

Secondly, the passport books ate not available in Ahmedabad and other cities and because of that the issue of passport has been delayed for long. For many days it is not available. What are you doing to do for this ?

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : My hon. friend has said about the non-availability of passport books. 1 will take immediate action.

SHRI JAGESH DESAI : There is shortage of passport books to the extent of 25,000.
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SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : T will tak ¢ immediate action on this.

So far as the authentication by the MPs is concerned, the question is well taken and I will examine this.
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